(iv) due to the classification of Smiles Fidelidade as an agent, the consolidated statement of operations, excluding transactions with GLA,

was impacted by R$246,596 and R$143,204 in the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, due to the reclassification of
variable direct costs from “Aircraft, traffic and mileage servicing” to “Mileage revenue”;

F ‑ 26

14/03/2019 golform20f_2018.htm - Generated by SEC Publisher for SEC Filing

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1291733/000129281419000702/golform20f_2018.htm 180/275

14/03/2019 golform20f_2018.htm - Generated by SEC Publisher for SEC Filing

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1291733/000129281419000702/golform20f_2018.htm 181/275

GOL Linhas Aéreas Inteligentes S.A.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais ‑ R$, except when otherwise indicated)

The effects arising from the adoption of IFRS 15 on January 1, 2016 and December 31, 2016 were not material and, for this reason, the
Company opted to not present the opening balance sheets reflecting such impacts.

  As previously

reported
Deferred revenue

Adjustment (i) As restated
Statement of financial position
As of December 31, 2017

Liabilities
Advances from ticket sales 1,456,939 19,575 1,476,514

Equity
Accumulated losses  (7,293,274)  (19,575)  (7,312,849)
Deficit attributable GLAI’ shareholders  (3,480,959)  (19,575)  (3,500,534)

  As previously

reported
Restated

net revenue (agent) (iv)

Restated
ancillary

revenue (ii) Deferred revenue (iii) As restated
Statement of operations
Fiscal year ended December 31, 2017

Passenger revenue   9,479,242 ‑ 548,564 (392) 10,027,414
Cargo revenue 354,561 ‑ ‑ ‑   354,561
Mileage revenue   800,976 (246,596) ‑ ‑ 554,380
Other revenue   657,609 ‑ (548,564) ‑ 109,045
Gross revenue 11,292,388 (246,596) ‑ (392) 11,045,400

Sales taxes (716,366) ‑ ‑ ‑ (716,366)
Net revenue 10,576,022 (246,596) ‑ (392) 10,329,034

Aircraft, traffic and mileage servicing (874,736) 246,596 ‑ ‑ (628,140)
Total operating costs and expenses (9,586,811) 246,596 ‑ ‑ (9,340,215)

Net income for the year before non‑controlling interests 378,209 ‑ ‑ (392) 377,817

Net income (loss) attributable GLAI’ shareholders 19,184 ‑ ‑ (392) 18,792

Basic earnings per share
Per common share 0.002 ‑ ‑ (0.000) 0.002
Per preferred share 0.055 ‑ ‑ (0.001) 0.054

Diluted earnings per share
Per common share 0.002 ‑ ‑ (0.000) 0.002
Per preferred share 0.055 ‑ ‑ (0.002)   0.053

F ‑ 27

14/03/2019 golform20f_2018.htm - Generated by SEC Publisher for SEC Filing

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1291733/000129281419000702/golform20f_2018.htm 182/275

14/03/2019 golform20f_2018.htm - Generated by SEC Publisher for SEC Filing

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1291733/000129281419000702/golform20f_2018.htm 183/275

GOL Linhas Aéreas Inteligentes S.A.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais ‑ R$, except when otherwise indicated)

  As previously
reported

Restated
net revenue (agent) (iv)

Restated
ancillary

revenue (ii) Deferred revenue (iii) As restated
Statement of operations
Fiscal year ended December 31, 2016

Passenger revenue 8,948,170 ‑ 540,161 (3,634) 9,484,697
Cargo revenue 324,492 ‑ ‑ ‑ 324,492
Mileage revenue 622,567 (143,204) ‑ ‑ 479,363
Other revenue 652,602 ‑ (540,161) ‑ 112,441
Gross revenue 10,547,831 (143,204) ‑ (3,634) 10,400,993

Sales taxes (680,496) ‑ ‑ ‑ (680,496)
Net revenue 9,867,335 (143,204) ‑ (3,634) 9,720,497

Aircraft, traffic and mileage servicing (753,497) 143,204 ‑ ‑ (610,293)
Total operating costs and expenses (9,169,510) 143,204 ‑ ‑ (9,026,306)

Net income for the year before non‑controlling interests 1,102,364 ‑ ‑ (3,634) 1,098,730

Net income (loss) attributable GLAI’ shareholders 849,619 ‑ ‑ (3,634) 845,985

Basic earnings per share
Per common share 0.070 ‑ ‑ (0.000) 0.070
Per preferred share 2.455 ‑ ‑ (0.011) 2.444

Diluted earnings per share
Per common share 0.070 ‑ ‑ (0.000) 0.070
Per preferred share 2.450 ‑ ‑ (0.010) 2.440

F ‑ 28

14/03/2019 golform20f_2018.htm - Generated by SEC Publisher for SEC Filing

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1291733/000129281419000702/golform20f_2018.htm 184/275

14/03/2019 golform20f_2018.htm - Generated by SEC Publisher for SEC Filing

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1291733/000129281419000702/golform20f_2018.htm 185/275

GOL Linhas Aéreas Inteligentes S.A.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais ‑ R$, except when otherwise indicated)

4.25.2.   IFRS 9 ‑ “Financial Instruments”